

PORTUGAL | Indicadores de Conjuntura

Short-term Indicators



**ENVOLVENTE
EMPRESARIAL**

Janeiro | January | 2020

		2018	2019	1T 19	2T 19	3T 19	4T 19	09 19	10 19	11 19	12 19
Actividade Global Global Activity											
Indicador Coincidente da Actividade Económica Economic Activity Coincident Indicator	vh yoy	2,5	x	2,1	2,2	2,0	x	2,0	1,9	1,9	x
Produção e Volume de Negócios Production and Turnover											
Índice de Produção Industrial Industry Production Index											
Total	vh yoy	0,1	x	-3,8	-2,2	-4,1	x	-5,4	-2,3	0,2	x
Total	vm 12m 12m av							-2,9	-3,1	-2,8	x
Indústria Transformadora	vh yoy	-0,4	x	-1,0	-0,7	-1,9	x	-3,6	-2,4	-0,7	x
Manufacturing Industry	vm 12m 12m av							-1,6	-1,7	-1,3	x
Índice de Produção na Construção Production Index in Construction											
Total	vh 3m yoy 3m	3,4	x	3,1	3,2	2,8	x	2,8	2,2	1,7	x
Total	vm 12m 12m av							3,0	2,8	2,7	x
Construção de Edifícios	vh 3m yoy 3m	3,6	x	2,0	2,7	2,6	x	2,6	2,3	1,4	x
Building	vm 12m 12m av							2,7	2,4	2,2	x
Engenharia Civil	vh 3m yoy 3m	3,1	x	4,7	3,9	3,0	x	3,0	2,1	2,3	x
Civil Engineering	vm 12m 12m av							3,6	3,4	3,4	x
Índice de Volume de Negócios Turnover Index											
Ind. Transformadora	vh yoy	5,3	x	1,8	-1,3	-0,6	x	-0,1	1,3	-0,3	x
Manufacturing Industry	vm 12m 12m av							0,4	0,0	0,2	x
Ind. Transformadora - Mercado Nacional	vh yoy	5,8	x	1,0	-0,3	-0,4	x	-1,1	-0,3	-2,3	x
Manufacturing Industry - Domestic Market	vm 12m 12m av							1,0	0,3	0,1	x
Ind. Transformadora - Mercado Externo	vh yoy	4,8	x	2,7	-2,4	-0,9	x	1,5	3,0	2,0	x
Manufacturing Industry - External Market	vm 12m 12m av							-0,3	-0,4	0,4	x
Índice de Volume de Negócios Turnover Index											
Comércio a Retalho (preços correntes)	vh yoy	4,9	x	4,3	4,4	3,0	x	2,0	2,0	2,5	x
Retail Trade (current prices)	vm 12m 12m av							4,2	3,7	3,5	x
Comércio a Retalho (deflacionado)	vh yoy	4,1	x	4,9	5,0	4,6	x	3,6	3,6	3,7	x
Retail Trade (constant prices)	vm 12m 12m av							4,9	4,6	4,6	x
Serviços	vh yoy	4,7	x	4,6	1,9	1,6	x	1,9	1,7	2,8	x
Services	vm 12m 12m av							2,6	2,3	2,4	x
Taxa de Utilização da Capacidade Produtiva Rate of capacity utilization											
Indústria Transformadora	%	80,4	x	79,8	80,5	77,1	x				
Manufacturing industry											

		2018	2019	1T 19	2T 19	3T 19	4T 19	09 19	10 19	11 19	12 19
Bens de Consumo	%	80,6	x	80,4	79,8	79,5	x				
Consumption goods											
Bens Intermediários	%	80,8	x	78,3	78,8	72,0	x				
Intermediate goods											
Bens de Investimento	%	84,3	x	83,9	86,2	85,7	x				
Investment goods											
Fabricação de Automóveis	%	92,0	x	96,4	94,9	94,2	x				
Vehicles manufacturing											
Outros Bens de Equipamento	%	82,7	x	81,4	84,4	84,0	x				
Other equipment goods											
Comércio Externo External Trade											
Exportações de bens	vh yoy vha yoy ac	5,1	x	5,3	1,1	0,8	x	5,0	8,4	8,6	x
Exports of goods								2,4	3,0	3,5	x
Intracomunitárias	vh yoy vha yoy ac	7,9	x	6,8	1,9	1,9	x	4,7	7,2	11,3	x
Intracommunity								3,8	3,5	5,0	x
Extracomunitárias	vh yoy vha yoy ac	-3,0	x	0,0	-1,4	-2,6	x	6,2	12,5	0,0	x
Extracommunity								-1,4	0,1	0,1	x
Importações de bens	vh yoy vha yoy ac	8,1	x	11,3	6,3	6,0	x	12,4	6,9	1,3	x
Imports of goods								7,8	7,7	7,1	x
Intracomunitárias	vh yoy vha yoy ac	7,4	x	10,1	7,8	9,3	x	12,0	7,0	1,9	x
Intracommunity								9,0	8,8	8,1	x
Extracomunitárias	vh yoy vha yoy ac	10,6	x	15,3	1,7	-3,2	x	13,7	6,2	-0,9	x
Extracommunity								4,0	4,3	3,8	x
Exportações de serviços⁽¹⁾	vh yoy vha yoy ac	6,5	x	2,4	2,7	5,8	x	10,5	2,4	1,9	x
Exports of services ⁽¹⁾								3,9	3,8	3,6	x
Importações de serviços⁽¹⁾	vh yoy vha yoy ac	9,5 ⁽¹⁾	x	11,5	11,0	12,5	x	18,3	13,7	3,5	x
Imports of services ⁽¹⁾								11,7	11,9	11,1	x
Mercado de Trabalho Labour Market											
Taxa de Desemprego	%	7,0	x	6,8	6,3	6,1	x				
Unemployment Rate											
Emprego	vh yoy	2,3	x	1,5	0,9	0,9	x				
Employment											
Emprego Indústria Transformadora	vh yoy	3,8	x	2,2	0,8	-0,5	x				
Manufacturing Industry Employment											
Taxa de Emprego⁽²⁾	%	55,0	x	55,1	55,5	55,8	x				
Employment Rate ⁽²⁾											
Preços e Salários Prices and Wages											
Índice Harmonizado de Preços no Consumidor	vh yoy vm 12m 12m av	1,2	0,3	0,8	0,6	-0,3	0,2	-0,3	-0,1	0,2	0,4
Harmonized Consumer Price Index								0,5	0,4	0,3	0,3
Bens	vh yoy	0,5	-0,3	0,2	-0,1	-0,8	-0,5	-0,7	-0,7	-0,6	-0,3
Goods											
Serviços	vh yoy	2,1	1,1	1,5	1,6	0,2	1,1	0,3	0,7	1,3	1,3
Services											
Índice de Preços no Consumidor	vh yoy vm 12m 12m av	1,0	0,3	0,8	0,5	-0,2	0,3	-0,1	0,0	0,3	0,4
Consumer Index Price								0,5	0,4	0,4	0,3
Índice de Preços na Produção Industrial	vh yoy vm 12m 12m av	2,7	-0,2	1,1	0,9	-1,1	-1,9	-1,8	-2,0	-1,9	-1,6
Industrial Producer Price Index								1,0	0,5	0,1	-0,2

		2018	2019	1T 19	2T 19	3T 19	4T 19	09 19	10 19	11 19	12 19
Indústria Transformadora	vh yoy	2,7	0,4	1,3	1,4	-0,3	-0,9	-0,8	-1,3	-1,1	-0,4
Manufacturing Industry	vm 12m 12m av							1,4	0,9	0,6	0,4
Preço do barril de petróleo Brent Spot (média)	US \$	71,1	64,0	63,3	68,3	61,9	64,3	62,3	59,4	62,7	65,9
Brent spot price (average period)	€	60,2	57,2	55,7	60,8	55,6	58,0	56,6	53,7	56,8	59,3
Preço do Algodão	\$/ Kg	2,01	1,72	1,82	1,80	1,60	1,65	1,57	1,63	1,65	1,67
Cotton price											
Remunerações Regulamentação Coletiva de Trabalho	vha yoy ac	0,8	x	x	x	x	x	5,9	5,9	x	x
Average wages in collective contracts											
Indicadores Monetários e Financeiros Monetary and Financial Indicators											
Taxas de câmbio											
Exchange rate											
Dólar	USD	1,181	1,120	1,136	1,124	1,112	1,107	1,100	1,105	1,105	1,111
Dollar											
Iene	JPY	130,4	122,0	125,1	123,5	119,3	120,3	118,2	119,5	120,3	122,0
Iene											
Franco Suíço	CHF	1,127	1,112	1,132	1,127	1,096	1,096	1,090	1,098	1,098	1,112
Swiss Franc											
Libra	GBP	0,885	0,878	0,873	0,875	0,902	0,861	0,891	0,875	0,858	0,878
Sterling Pound											
Real	BRL	4,309	4,413	4,278	4,407	4,408	4,559	4,531	4,521	4,590	4,413
Brazilian Real											
Taxa de Câmbio Efetiva do Euro⁽³⁾	vh yoy	2,5	-1,6	-2,2	-1,2	-1,5	-1,6	-2,0	-1,5	-1,6	-1,7
Euro Effective Exchange Rate ⁽³⁾											
Índice Cambial Efetivo para Portugal⁽³⁾	vh yoy	0,7	-0,3	-0,6	-0,3	-0,4	-0,1	-0,5	-0,4	-0,5	0,5
Effective Exchange Rate Index for Portugal ⁽³⁾											
PSI-20	vh fim período	-12,2	10,2	-3,7	-7,1	-7,2	10,2	-7,2	1,8	4,3	10,2
PSI-20	yoy end period										
Taxas de juro saldos de empréstimos (média) a Sociedades não Financeiras											
Interest Rates on Outstanding Amounts of Loans (average) to Non-financial corporations											
Empréstimos até 1 ano	%	2,80	x	2,75	2,71	2,61	x	2,59	2,58	2,65	x
Loans < 1 year											
Empréstimos entre 1-5 anos	%	2,45	x	2,31	2,26	2,20	x	2,18	2,19	2,17	x
Loans 1 to 5 years											
Empréstimos > 5 anos	%	2,45	x	2,36	2,35	2,32	x	2,31	2,29	2,29	x
Loans > 5 years											
Taxas de juro novas operações de empréstimos (média) a Sociedades não Financeiras											
Interest Rates on New Loans (average) to non-financial corporations											
Total	%	2,41	x	2,38	2,31	2,19	x	2,19	2,34	2,22	x
Total											
Operações até 1 milhão de euros	%	2,78	x	2,69	2,59	2,55	x	2,54	2,58	2,51	x
Transactions up to and including EUR 1 million											
Operações acima de 1 milhão de euros	%	1,90	x	1,88	1,88	1,73	x	1,68	2,05	1,74	x
Transactions over EUR 1 million											

		2018	2019	1T 19	2T 19	3T 19	4T 19	09 19	10 19	11 19	12 19
Taxas de juro no mercado monetário (média)											
Money Market Interest Rates (average)											
Eónia	%	-0,363	-0,392	-0,367	-0,365	-0,377	-0,457	-0,403	-0,464	-0,451	-0,456
Eónia											
Euribor 3 meses	%	-0,322	-0,356	-0,309	-0,317	-0,396	-0,403	-0,418	-0,413	-0,401	-0,395
Euribor 3 months											
Euribor 6 meses	%	-0,266	-0,302	-0,233	-0,249	-0,381	-0,346	-0,394	-0,362	-0,337	-0,336
Euribor 6 months											
Euribor 12 meses	%	-0,173	-0,215	-0,111	-0,145	-0,325	-0,280	-0,339	-0,304	-0,272	-0,261
Euribor 12 months											
Taxas de juro das OT 10 anos (média)											
Yield on Treasury Bonds - 10 years (average)											
Portugal	%	1,84	0,76	1,51	0,93	0,27	0,32	0,20	0,19	0,35	0,41
Portugal											
Área Euro	%	1,27	0,59	1,11	0,80	0,17	0,27	0,05	0,14	0,31	0,37
Euro Area											
USA	%	2,91	2,14	2,65	2,33	1,79	1,79	1,70	1,70	1,81	1,86
EUA											

Indicador de Sentimento Económico | Economic Sentiment Indicator

	Mínimo Minimum	Máximo Maximum	06 19	07 19	08 19	09 19	10 19	11 19	12 19
Total	73,2 04-09	115,4 03-98	107,8	106,1	106,5	105,8	106,0	107,2	104,2
Indústria Industry	-33,4 04-09	8,4 03-98	-2,3	-5,2	-2,9	-4,0	-5,4	-3,4	-4,8
Serviços Services	-31,5 10-12	24,6 06-01	13,6	11,7	9,9	9,5	12,9	11,8	6,1
Consumidores Consumer	-46,3 10-12	6,5 09-91	-9,2	-7,3	-8,3	-8,6	-7,6	-6,2	-8,3
Comércio a retalho Retail trade	-32,1 12-08	12,8 03-99	0,6	1,2	0,5	1,9	1,2	1,7	1,9
Construção Construction	-70,2 10-12	1,9 12-97	-11,6	-14,9	-11,4	-12,6	-11,8	-10,4	-10,3

Fontes | INE | BP | MF | Eurostat | CE | BCE | BM

Sources | INE | BP | MF | Eurostat | EC | ECB | BM

Legenda | x - não disponível | vh - variação homóloga | vha - variação homóloga acumulada | vm 12m - variação média últimos 12 meses
vh 3m - médias móveis de três meses

Conventions | x - not available | yoy - year on year rate of change | yoy ac - Average over accumulated months of the year |
12m av - 12 month average rate | yoy 3m - 3 month moving average yoy

(1) Óptica da balança de pagamentos (2) Emprego/população 15 e mais anos (3) Uma variação positiva (negativa) representa apreciação (depreciação)
(1) Balance of payments approach (2) Employment / population 15 or more (3) A positive variation means an appreciation

Elaborado com informação disponível até 22 janeiro 2020 | Based on data available up to 22 January 2020